Evaluation Board User Guide
EVAL-ADPM12200
Evaluating the ADPM12200 Nonisolated Quarter-Brick DC-DC Power Module
General Description
The EVAL-ADPM12200 evaluation (EV) board is a proven
design that evaluates the ADPM12200 2000W,
nonisolated quarter-brick DC-DC power module with a
PMBus digital interface. The EV board comes with the

• PMBus Interface
• Fully Assembled and Tested
 Ordering Information appears at the end of the data
sheet.
EVAL-ADPM12200 Board
Rev 0; 4/26
O n e  A n a l o g  W a y ,  W i l m i n g t o n ,  M A  0 1 8 8 7 - 2 3 5 6 ,  U . S . A .
TECHNICAL SUPPORT
© 2 0 2 6  A n a l o g  D e v i c e s ,  I n c .  A l l  r i g h t s  r e s e r v e d .
DOCUMENT FEEDBACK
T e l :  7 8 1 . 3 2 9 . 4 7 0 0
Evaluation Board User Guide EVAL-ADPM12200
analog.com Rev 0; 4/26 2 of 35
Quick Start
Required Equipment
• EVAL-ADPM12200 board
• 80V DC power supply (PS1) with 4kW or higher power delivering capability, determined by the quantity of installed
modules
• E-load capable of sinking 300A or higher current, determined by the quantity of installed modules
• Fan capable of providing 500LFM or higher airflow
• One power supply (PS2) to supply the fan
• Digital voltmeters
• Oscilloscope and probes
• MAX34451 EV kit hardware (must be ordered separately)
• Mini-USB cable
• MAX34451 graphical user interface (GUI software)
Procedure
The EVAL-ADPM12200 board is fully assembled and tested and can be run without PMBus communication. Use the
following steps to verify module operation:
Caution: Do not turn on the power supply until all connections are completed.
1. Visit the MAX34451 product page under the Tools & Simulations tab to download the latest version of the MAX34451
EV kit software. (Contact your Analog Devices representative for other software versions.) Save the EV kit software
to a temporary folder and run it to install the MAX34451 GUI software.
2. Verify that the necessary jumpers are installed:
• EVAL-ADPM12200-1: No jumpers are installed.
• EVAL-ADPM12200-2: Jumper on J43 is installed to tie the REM pin of MODULE3 and MODULE4 together.
• EVAL-ADPM12200-3: Jumpers on J26 and J43 are installed to tie the REM pin of MODULE2, MODULE3, and
MODULE4 together.
• EVAL-ADPM12200-4: Jumpers on J20, J26, J43 are installed to tie the REM pin of all modules together.
3. Verify that all of the switches (SW1 ~ SW4, if installed) are at the OFF position.
4. Set the power supply (PS1) to 54V, connect the positive terminal of the power supply (PS1) to the VIN connectors at
the input side on the EVAL-ADPM12200 board, and connect the negative terminal of the power supply (PS1) to the
GND connectors at the input side on the EVAL-ADPM122000 board.
5. Set the E-load to 0A, connect the positive terminal of the E-load to the VOUT connectors at the output side on the
EVAL-ADPM12200 board, and connect the negative terminal of the E-load to the GND connectors at the output side
on the EVAL-ADPM12200 board.
6. Set the power supply (PS2) to a proper voltage to supply the fan so that the fan can provide a 500LFM or higher

Evaluation Board User Guide EVAL-ADPM12200
analog.com Rev 0; 4/26 18 of 35
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER TYPE DESCRIPTION
EVAL-ADPM12200-1
EV board
One ADPM12200CMLZCH module is installed, active high
EVAL-ADPM12200-2 Two ADPM12200CMLZCH modules are installed, active high
EVAL-ADPM12200-3 Three ADPM12200CMLZCH modules are installed, active high
EVAL-ADPM12200-4 Four ADPM12200CMLZCH modules are installed, active high
Evaluation Board User Guide EVAL-ADPM12200
analog.com Rev 0; 4/26 19 of 35
EVAL-ADPM12200 Bill of Materials
REF DES
MANUFACTURER